for the three and six months ended September 30, 2002, our management
determined that:

* The revenues and cost of revenues should be presented separately as
   product and services revenues and corresponding cost of revenues,

* The amortization of purchased and capitalized software should be
   reported as cost of revenues, and

* The unamortized balance of debt discount and beneficial conversion
   charge relating to a convertible note payable should be expensed as
   interest expense instead of taking to equity.

As a result, the condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and
six-month periods ended September 30, 2002 have been restated from the amounts

Edgar Filing: ISLAND PACIFIC INC - Form 10-Q/A

16

previously reported. A summary of the significant effects of the restatement is
as follows:

   As Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustements   Restated   Reference
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----

   At September 30, 2002:
   Additional paid-in capital   $   55,015   $   708   $   55,723   [1]
   Accumulated deficit   (42,048)   (708)   (42,756)

   For the three-month period ended September 30, 2002:
   Cost of revenues   $   1,667   $   733   $   2,400   [2]
   Gross profit   2,538   (733)   1,805
   Depreciation and amortization   1,048   (733)   315   [2]
   Total expenses   4,581   (733)   3,848
   Interest expense   (277)   (708)   (985)   [1]
   Net loss   (2,259)   (708)   (2,967)
   Net loss available to common stockholders   (2,513)   (708)   (3,221)
   Basic and diluted EPS   (0.08)   (0.02)   (0.10)
   Basic and diluted EPS available to common stockholders   (0.09)   (0.02)   (0.11)

   For the six-month period ended September 30, 2002:
   Cost of revenues   $   3,779   $   1,451   $   5,230
   Gross profit   5,747   (1,451)   4,296
   Depreciation and amortization   2,082   (1,451)   631
   Total expenses   8,778   (1,451)   7,327
   Interest expense   (685)   (708)   (1,393)
   Net loss   (4,276)   (708)   (4,984)
   Net loss available to common stockholders   (4,784)   (708)   (5,492)
   Basic and diluted EPS   (0.15)   (0.02)   (0.17)
   Basic and diluted EPS available to common stockholders   (0.17)   (0.02)   (0.19)

   13

Adjustments to the financial statements for the three and six-month periods
ended September 30, 2002 are as follows:

1.   Additional paid-in capital and interest expense were revised to
   recognize $708,000 amortization of debt discount and beneficial
   conversion interest as interest expense.

2.   Cost of revenues and depreciation and amortization expense were revised